COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY) CASE NO. CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF FLOW THROUGH) 2011-00057 RATES PURSUANT TO KRS 278.455

ORDER

On September 1, 2011, Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation ("Jackson Purchase") gave notice in writing of its intent to place its proposed rates in effect for service rendered on and after September 1, 2011. The notice was given pursuant to KRS 278.455 (2), to enable Jackson Purchase to flow through the rate increase of its wholesale supplier, Big Rivers Electric Corporation, that became effective on an interim basis on September 1, 2011 pursuant to KRS 278.190(2). The Commission finds that it is unable to complete its investigation within the suspension period and that Jackson Purchase has complied with the appropriate statutory provisions that enable it to place its proposed rates in effect.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Jackson Purchase shall maintain its records in such manner as will allow it, the Commission, or any customer to determine the amounts to be refunded, and to whom due, in the event a refund is ordered upon final resolution of this matter.

2. Within 15 days of the date of this Order, Jackson Purchase shall file its tariffs setting forth the rates it is placing in effect and designating those rates as being subject to change and refund at the conclusion of Case No. 2011-00057.

By the Commission

ENTERED

PA

SEP 0 6 2011

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

G. Kelly Nuckols President & Ceo Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation 2900 Irvin Cobb Drive P. O. Box 4030 Paducah, KY 42002-4030

Melissa D Yates Attorney Denton & Keuler, LLP 555 Jefferson Street P. O. Box 929 Paducah, KENTUCKY 42002-0929